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ADJUDICATION 

 

BACKGROUND: 

The Bureau of Liquor Control Enforcement of the Pennsylvania State Police issued this 

citation on June 8, 2010.  There are three counts in the citation. 

The first count alleges that Licensee violated §5.32(a) of the Liquor Control Board 

Regulations, 40 Pa. Code §5.32(a), on April 3, 2010, by permitting the use on the inside of the 

licensed premises of a loudspeaker or similar device whereby the sound of music or other 

entertainment, or the advertisement thereof, could be heard outside. 

The second count alleges that Licensee violated §499(a) of the Liquor Code, 47 P.S. §4-

499(a), on April 24, 2010, by failing to require patrons to vacate that part of the premises habitually 

used for the service of alcoholic beverages not later than one-half hour after the required time for 

the cessation of the service of alcoholic beverages. 

The third count alleges that Licensee violated §499(a) of the Liquor Code, 47 P.S. §4-

499(a), on April 24, 2010, by permitting patrons to possess and/or remove alcoholic beverages from 

that part of the premises habitually used for the service of alcoholic beverages after 2:30 a.m. 

A hearing was held on January 5, 2010 in Plymouth Meeting, Pennsylvania.  The parties 

stipulated to the timely service of the notice letter and citation. 
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FINDINGS OF FACT: 

1. A liquor enforcement officer arrived in the area of the licensed premises at 1:15 a.m. on 

April 3, 2010, and heard loud alternative rock music coming from it at a distance of 100 to 150 feet.  

He entered the premises and saw that the source of the music was loudspeakers inside, being used 

by a disc jockey.  The DJ played music continuously until 2:15 a.m. (N.T. 5-11). 

2. On April 24, 2010, the district office commander of the Philadelphia office of the 

Bureau was driving past the licensed premises and saw that its lights were on and there was activity 

within the building.  He pulled into the parking lot and turned off his lights.  The sergeant entered 

the building at 2:37 a.m. and saw three women seated at the bar, in possession of beer (N.T. 14-20). 

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW: 

Licensee violated §5.32(a) of the Liquor Control Board Regulations, 40 Pa. Code §5.32(a), 

on April 3, 2010, by permitting the use on the inside of the licensed premises of a loudspeaker, 

whereby the sound of music could be heard outside. 

Licensee violated §499(a) of the Liquor Code, 47 P.S. §4-499(a), on April 24, 2010, by 

failing to require patrons to vacate that part of the premises habitually used for the service of 

alcoholic beverages not later than one-half hour after the required time for the cessation of the 

service of alcoholic beverages. 

Licensee violated §499(a) of the Liquor Code, 47 P.S. §4-499(a), on April 24, 2010, by 

permitting patrons to possess alcoholic beverages in that part of the premises habitually used for the 

service of alcoholic beverages after 2:30 a.m. 

DISCUSSION: 

Licensee presented evidence, but I found it neither relevant nor credible. 

PRIOR RECORD: 

Licensee has been licensed since July 3, 2007, and has had prior violations as follows: 

Citation No. 09-1249.  $4,400.00 fine. 

1. Loudspeakers could be heard outside.  November 8 and 9, 2008. 

2. Sales to a visibly intoxicated person.  February 27, 2008. 

3. Sales to minors.  February 21 and March 13, 2009. 

4. Minors frequenting.  February 21 and March 18, 2009. 

5. Fortified, adulterated and/or contaminated liquor.  March 13, 2009. 

6. Sales of alcohol on credit.  November 13, 2008, February 18, 19, 22 and 26, 2009. 

7. Failed to display documentary evidence that the premises meets all sanitary requirements 

for a public eating place.  March 13, 2009.        

8. Gambling (machines).  March 13, 2009. 

9. Sold alcoholic beverages after hours.  February 18, 2009. 

10. Failed to vacate after premises the required time.  January25 and February 18, 2009.      

11. Sold alcoholic beverages on Sunday between 2:00 a.m. and 7:00 a.m.  January 25, 2009. 
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PENALTY: 

Section 471 of the Liquor Code, 47 P.S. §4-471, prescribes a penalty of license suspension 

or revocation or a fine in the $50.00 to $1,000.00 range, or both, for violations of this type.  

Penalties are assessed as follows: 

Count 1 – a fine of $500.00. 

Count 2 – a fine of $400.00. 

Count 3 – a fine of $600.00. 

 

ORDER 

THEREFORE, it is hereby ORDERED that Licensee, D F Monastra, Inc., License No. R-

AP-SS-19887, shall pay a fine of one thousand five hundred dollars ($1,500.00) within 20 days of 

the mailing date of this order.  In the event the fine is not paid within 20 days, Licensee’s license 

will be suspended or revoked.  Jurisdiction is retained. 

 

 

Dated this       27TH            day of     January                   , 2011. 

 

  

 

 
    David L. Shenkle, J. 

jb 

 

 

NOTICE:  MOTIONS FOR RECONSIDERATION CANNOT BE ACTED UPON UNLESS THEY ARE IN 

WRITING AND RECEIVED BY THE OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE WITHIN 15 DAYS 

AFTER THE MAILING DATE OF THIS ORDER, ACCOMPANIED BY A $25.00 FILING FEE.  

 

 

Detach Here and Return Stub with Payment 

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------ 

The fine must be paid by cashier’s check, certified check or money order.  Personal and 

business checks are not acceptable unless bank certified.  Please make your guaranteed check 

payable to the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania and mail to: 

PLCB-Office of Administrative Law Judge 

Brandywine Plaza 

2221 Paxton Church Road 

Harrisburg  PA  17110-9661 
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